PoYYY R N0 S () e ¥ sl = el b

Youy dowd ¥ od) goild
Agianal) 358 5 Jg il sisl L Al
Sl Aalad) 4 yaal) disgl) aa SBlazl) b
A I A8 Jaaail | B o (S0 g 0 gl A8yl
Joidl e Caall Yoy g ALl Y Y a8 o ildl) Gan gy B aliall
A ) o) yaially dagle 8 gin dBlala b ADW

(-£.2.2)
el @l
A)yg6ext | ury
25U ol A3y caas Y oS Ol s 3
(ST9¥I3aLt1)

oyl deladl & pal | A o 3 Ladl (3 Zoual 180, 4005 Js 2l 3s) pa> 5
YAY 5051 gt 50l a0V 23| Joaadd . 5. 2 o35, ] 382
el dovde 8 s dibte (S Dbl Jo sl e Sl YV E Dl
g il iy A1, K514 3V SN Gy sy (g o) Al
(Aaldsalty)
o 88 B U ISV 5 5l Ok Y1y ael il o0 S5
L e 5 T AT e - LY iy
(AaBLysa)
S ol e Dleel ey Jomrs o )l 5y A1 (3 0 5 W1 s i
o )l
sl e 0 S iy ¢ Wl g oS WI s eay
2 V88 i3 Y ool VY S0 el il i
A YN i b Vo i)
(uitad | 7 il e



Yo ol Ve B () LS Yol - L)l Al g

Jodl et i
Wil g Jo yll s il 1 i
bt iy g 0 g3
w2l ¢l yamally
Vo) § i YV Y iy gl §yalalt
St Yyl Gl gty
9
J9 )] el et el [

9

e T wsdl (B Ol Joaadl” (b Lo e i) s Juaad] 51,
0 Loy a8 Yoo B = g
iy ("o S 5T gz’ o Lo Lede ) Bepll e Boppiar =\ 134
5 taheay dgaall 5y Jg dl 5y /aed]
AN = i dae = el desl g, La TN 2 S5 ALl
53 Bl oy i B 16 e oh 32 Aol Byl gl —¥
("l Lo e U2 ) ot s e 51 L VA0A T VY
i iegl) gdiisll e )1 /o] s
S A1 = Saad | saladl = gl )Ll YV ol S Al
(Jsh k)
ez 5330 i e O3 Bols B 5 by il g piSan Il S8 0L
Leigy (g5l 51 "yl G b e élkwg ‘-\-353” i) b 1
Fsn oy s gt 2l 35,201 Ot T sl sl /el
gl = il 38 e e S g Ul = YN, Yo e S
oo — St ) — ueld
(ch k)



o YW W Ve () LS ¥ sl - K Sl B A

FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 212 OF 2014
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
IEOC PRODUCTION B.V.

This Amendment Agreement (hereinafter referred to as "First Amendment")

is made and entered on this ------- day of, ------- 20---, by and between:

First: 1 - The ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT (hereinafter referred to
variouslyas"A.R.E." orasthe "GOVERNMENT"), represented
by the Minister of Petroleum and Mineral Resources, in his
capacity; and
Legal Headquarters: 1 A Ahmed Al Zomor St., Nasr City, Cairo.

2 - The EGYPTIAN GENERALPETROLEUM CORPORATION,

a legal entity created by Law No. 167 of 1958 as amended
(hereinafter referred to as "EGPC") represented by the Chief
Executive Officer, in his capacity.

Legal Headquarters: 270 St., Part 4, New Maadi, Cairo.
(First Party)

Second: IEOC PRODUCTION B.V., a private limited liability Company
organized and existing under the laws of the Netherlands
(hereinafter referred to as "IEOC" or "CONTRACTOR")
represented by the Company’s Managing Director or a concerned
delegate supported with a power of attorney.

Legal Headquarters: Bldg. 200-201 — 2™ Sector — City Center —
Fifth (5") Settlement — New Cairo — A.R.E. .

(Second Party)



Yo ol Vo B () LS Yol - L Jli Al Y

g
oo o) LIl L3I Lpa ] 15 Il diglls L al] e Tusper oS 0 S
FOPR{V:| VTS SN UO | - WU [ P SN [V S U oy 3 KORE O EES0L P PR |
5 NI Z3WT y Lad agde 3lass) YoV E 2 VAY 5,
ROR PP EN PRI P JORR[E % | I FESSN{ VR POV P R JOWS
ot VNN /A e sl Sl (F) &0 5L N1 3 W Gt ¢ sl
5 SIS ULV LYl Vo 3343 2dlo] Ol lataal GWL ¥ YE/V - /Y
Llaill 5 ) BN dds 8 Jslill T ol e Gisl 08 Jollly degdl o] G
ol | 8o )5 e (LY i S 3 L) U5V ookl o o a1 83U st
IRARAAVAVAL G ST RSS2
5 YYN/0/YY ol S e 815 a8 Lol i) Gl | o) S
S B AVARYA SIS COO U P H P RT3 I EOR JUS
ol o b e LW Olb il ais (el
KoY Lo MaSany i S5V Judadl G epo 1y ¥ o 30l gt oy s
91 3Lt
il 5 1l ohladls ol 55« lad QU B3 sy Lo lie Lo
i IS G Gl 5 el @ls L1
A_GL 3aLL
3alall al i) A8 cpe "ciliy it JgY) Salall Al B L Le il
SARRER SR LR R ERPTI P
o SE Sl e oY1 Josad] a5 &5 b s "J5Y) Joamdl o &b (3)
Jds Y1 udadl sl oWl o s W) sae day Jollls dogdl
DSl s 5a e 1,2 U8 J) Lies) 8T 5T 380 050 95 W ()
Dol o NI 3| e o)l sl 5oll) Uid Joaadl U 5 Y]
s oS 30n Il A5 g s BN L3 3



VoYY h N0 S () e Y saadl = el 5 4

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the GOVERNMENT of the ARAB REPUBLIC OF
EGYPT, EGPC and IEOC, have entered into a Concession Agreement for
Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation in SOUTH WEST MELEIHA
AREA, WESTERN DESERT, issued by virtue of Law No. 212 of 2014
(hereinafter referred to as the "Concession Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to extend the first extension to the
initial Exploration period, as extended, under the Concession Agreement
for three (3) years starting from 8/10/2021 and ending on 7/10/2024 and
spend additional investments, to increase Production levels and proven
reserves; and

WHEREAS, EGPC and CONTRACTOR have agreed to commence the
execution of CONTRACTOR’s Technical Commitment under Article IV
of this First Amendment in the Area (including drilling wells) from the
approval date of EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors, dated 23/5/2021;
and

WHEREAS, EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors has approved thereupon
on 23/5/2021; and

WHEREAS, EGPC’s Board of Directors has approved thereupon on
3/10/2021.

Now therefore, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

The previous preamble is hereby made part hereof, complemented and
integrated to its provisions.

ARTICLE I

Except as otherwise specified hereunder, the words and expressions
defined in the Concession Agreement shall have the same meaning in this
First Amendment Agreement.

ARTICLE II

The following shall be added at the end of Article I "DEFINITIONS"
of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014:

(y) "Effective Date of the First Amendment " means the date on which the
text of the First Amendment is signed by the GOVERNMENT, EGPC
and CONTRACTOR, after the relevant Law is issued.

(z) "CONTRACTOR" could be one company or more (each company to
be individually referred to as a "CONTRACTOR Member"). Unless
modified in accordance with Article XXI herein, CONTRACTOR
under this Concession Agreement shall mean IEOC Production B.V. .



Yo ol Ve B () LS Y sl - K Jli Al A

ULy JSU dalSias il et i 'BUG" "z ¥y SLESad jae &l (1)
W oo oy (C'BUG', b Ll SLi) by o Lol Slasenyl
s b iS5l Ay | UL 850 i | UL Jais
WM e Jolall c.k.:..u LS Wl el L C,L I e B Oyl
Sy Ol shal ls SUL IS el Jalis o Joolad s il J) s
z¥ Slaseuyl dasil deg U Ll il o bl s iy 5d 5 s Lr o o |
e (S
AT saLL
Gsad) i ASE Balall (e () e Aaal 1 B AAN Algs B b L il
tY Ve A Y Y B (gL B jaliall al N ABLEN Che "Bl
Sleladll 3 b3l o5 ol ol ally ol dal I S UL B vy Gl 52l
& "EUG" gl GLaSadl ae Ll J) dikell Jols e sl 5 21
el et dilee )b e Uiy (F2) 05 ooy ¥ e s
S TPN (- ¥ W {
CIlBAT g Jand) el ™ dag) ) Balall (e () B8AN Algd B L L il
=YV e LYY AR gilalL B jalall af FIY) ABLES) Che "uad) B i L]
b oo el | Riaill o e A GIS n JY) Joad] G| ot G dilate
o3 das 5k 5l ke I Lehi s o2 o5 Lt il oz o (s oY1 L5
D Joaadl Gl 7l (B ey a5 5l e | Whind b 5l
Gl QU Tl ey 15 (V=1) ol 5 el el OLSeYL i 0,1,
— W ot sda Gl dibie e 3y (V-0)
oo Dlael Ol (F) &M sul N Eodl 524 IV slaa¥] 508 de -
NoXE/N /Y S s Y YN /N /A



S S L Rt VI (P D IDY- VR VW SR [V

(aa) "Egypt Upstream Gateway" means an integrated digital platform for
all upstream (Exploration & Production) and other data (hereinafter
referred to as "EUG") to preserve legacy data, manage active data
and promote the upstream opportunities and attract new investments
through international bid rounds and through which CONTRACTOR
can access, use, trade and deliver all data, information and geological
and geophysical and other studies for the upstream activities in

Egypt.
ARTICLE III

The following shall be added at the end of the fourth paragraph of (e)
of Article III "GRANT OF RIGHTS AND TERM" of the Concession
Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014:

CONTRACTOR shall submit to EUG all data, information and
studies that have been made for any relinquished blocks within the
Area, no later than thirty (30) days from EGPC’s approval date of any
relinquishment.

ARTICLE IV

The following shall be added at the end of Article IV (b) "WORK
PROGRAM AND EXPENDITURES DURING EXPLORATION
PERIOD" of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014:

The Exploration Area under the First Amendment Agreement is that
portion of the Area remaining in the Concession Agreement Area which
has not been relinquished or converted to a Development Lease(s)
and CONTRACTOR has not submitted a request to be converted to a
Development Lease(s) as of the Effective Date of the First Amendment,
as described by the boundary coordinates hereinafter referred to in
Annex(A-1) and illustrated by the map in Annex (B-1), and regarding
which the following provisions shall apply:

- The first extension to the initial Exploration period shall be extended
for three (3) years starting from 8/10/2021 and ending on 7/10/2024.



Yo ol Vo B () LS Y osuall - L Jlin Al N

I e LiSanal () e oy« Lol el ) 387,200 P o ¢ S5l oy -
XXN/0 /XY 73l il kil ol | K o 5 e T 215 s
V) el 5,8 A ol (F) @ G slaza¥ 15 28 = gl Jmid g
NS e e it o 33 e ] Jac s SWM—4X =il (Y) s Fennec-NE-1X
("8 w51 e Al g 2 Jais ) SULI) s jond 5L
LY DYy e J¥os (Vo) Do ds Wl & ol oy
S e sl
S EI NI Gl s xd) IV sl s 0 il S Jslll o 13 L W 8 -
oWl 53k cadlay 0S5 YT (Y) (g5 oom 5T o S il iy o oD
(Voo ) Gl Blads oo W 0,085 Woo 145 Zngl) iy 0
L o o 2 JS oo e Ao LS ol SN SNy e Y
508 Al el (V) i g 3 gl) s el 1 s 055 « (o)
cad by o, ST NI G5 280 I slaceY]
:0b Js Yl Joradl e a5 Jd Jylal| ik =
Mo (Ve ) o i s (S ol ol i) S5l (V)
oo (Y=g) Gl dmo I Girally 10 0¥ sasadl WY ol e
ol BN ml SN (V) o iy JoW Bl ek JSNI el
pia (5 Sl i o o 0 JST Y (W0 W L a5
IV ol e ol s /o) g3y o3 cllsy (adl”) kel 50U
TS JusZ 51/ 5 gl Bles pleall s 0550 Y1 e (V) ol o
Sl (s o) el koo ot Bl G 0 L3S 0555 5 21
o 15 I kel 1 gt A VG < Gl iy s J5 ) ooy (Y)
Al J3 e molazel o o



WYY il Ve S () e Y sl - K )5 4

- CONTRACTOR, through the Operating Company, shall drill two (2)
Exploration wells during the period starts from the approval date of
EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors, dated 23/5/2021, and before
the end of the three (3) year extension period, mentioned above,
(1) Fennec — NE — 1X well; and (i1) SWM — 4X well and perform
3D seismic reprocessing for the dataset covering Shushan basin
("Technical Commitment") with an estimated value of seven million
U.S. Dollars ($7,000,000).

-Inthe eventthat, atthe end ofthe first extension to the initial Exploration
period as mentioned above, CONTRACTOR did not complete the
drilling of any of the two (2) commitment wells mentioned above,
CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC an amount equal to three million
and five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($3,500,000) as a shortfall
payment for each well not drilled ("Shortfall"), in cash to EGPC
within six (6) months after the end of the first extension period to the
initial Exploration period as mentioned above.

- CONTRACTOR shall, before the signature of the First Amendment:

(1) Submit a Bank Letter of Guaranty to EGPC with the sum of
seven million U.S. Dollars ($7,000,000) in the form specified in
Annex (C-3) of the First Amendment covering the obligation of
CONTRACTOR todrill thetwo (2) commitment wells, considering
three million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($3,500,000) for
not drilling each well stated above in this Article ("Shortfall"), at
least one (1) day before the signature by the Minister of Petroleum
of this First Amendment. Such Guaranty shall be for guaranteeing
the payment and/or transferring a quantity of Petroleum sufficient
in value to cover the Shortfall (if any), or;

(i1) Provided to EGPC an evidence of fulfilment of all the Technical

Commitment stipulated in the First Amendment, which should be
approved by EGPC.



VoYY i V0 B () sSe ¥ sadl - e )i AL VY

el oo sSH (V) il o sl il 3l dis 3 Syl e s 5 -
oo Uy (V0) i duad oy ol s Kty 1S J, Ll Kol oo
oo ieaS s 51 dngl Ol ) adl iy s oy U s 0
175 gy LUl iy o 130 sl s et sl Eom o 458 21
Joees Bl o 3,8 W Gy (V0) e ol M5 s a3 o5&
sl (V) T sl Gl glecall Jayy ¢ smendl el 2l plecall Olas
el g o LS Sl (¥) M3, ¢ gl )b any
I3l b WY 3l ks Coudl B aiis oo LUl sw Al S -
Ll w1 LY asd) e dussl ] 53U ot Judad e Les
Gisl a3 oWl 55805 el 5, S Al LI NI Cocdl 520 N slae¥l 528
Bl e onazy 5B el I oY1 () (g oy S LlY) dies 3
e Bengld 1 s 55 0805 el s ) Ul Wn gl oy o
Codl 5t IV alameVl 558 Ll o il (V) diu e S 51 s
s 2B el e T e 05595 Jle Y] e el 5,8 AL LY
P ES (R
4k cldanh™ A waldd) 3alall ¢ra (1) i) ¢ AN 5 _BAY a1l
JAlSIL ¥ 0y € A Y Y QB ) gilal B jaluall o) JI) ALY (e A LAY 9
~I e Lay Jadiad g
o oo 53N I Ol Al el B, ZIWT ool PSY s p
Oty Jacas oo e S50l L YV E L YAY 5,0 5 e (1) Gl 55U
2 WS LN Codl 5,280 IV slase¥l 5,8 Alg ae Jew of JoGll e
Jdis JI i s o o ) diaill e SUI e L3 s S 5,8

cheosS 3 40



WYY il Ve S () e ¥ sl - K )5 4

- In case of CONTRACTOR’s inability to fulfill its obligation to
drill any of the two (2) wells stated above, EGPC shall notify
CONTRACTOR in writing by the value of such Shortfall. Within
fifteen (15) days from the date of this notification, CONTRACTOR
shall pay the Shortfall to EGPC's account or transfer an amount
of Petroleum sufficient in value to cover such Shortfall and if
CONTRACTOR did not pay and/or transfer the Shortfall within
the mentioned fifteen (15) days, EGPC has the right to liquidate
the Letter of Guaranty for the value of the Shortfall. The Guaranty
shall remain effective for six (6) months after the end date of the
three (3) year period mentioned above.

In case CONTRACTOR surrenders its Exploration rights under
the Concession Agreement as amended by Article V of the First

Amendment before or at the end of the first extension to the initial
Exploration period as mentioned above having failed to fulfill the
obligations to drill the two (2) commitment wells stated above, an
amount equal to such Shortfall shall be paid by CONTRACTOR to
EGPC at the time of surrendering or within six (6) months from the
end of the first extension period to the initial Exploration period as
mentioned above, as the case may be. Such amount of any shortfall
shall be unrecoverable.

ARTICLE V

Article V "Mandatory and Voluntary Relinquishments'" (a) second

paragraph of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014

shall be deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:
Without prejudice to Articles I1I and XXIII and the last three paragraphs
of this Article V (a) of Law No. 212 of 2014 as amended, and at the
end of the first extension period to the initial Exploration period as
mentioned hereunder, CONTRACTOR shall relinquish the remainder
of the Area not then converted to Development Lease(s).



VoYY i Vo B () L, S Y sl - el Al e

A8IET) (pa A JLOAY 5 A slaY) CllAnl™ Aald) Salal) (he B_uaY) 5 88N Cadal
mi b Lay Jaiadig JalsIly Yo ) ¢ A0 Y Y a8 ¢y gilalL 3 jalall af i)
i ke Jpad!| o5 Al colsdally GUL B ouky of (sl e oy
I SEY] s ot Kl 53UL () 2 55l Gb iy 2! &Ll
Lol 08 o) sl sy i)l e (EUG) zls¥ly SLasSead e 4l
U () oW amy e degn 3 oodlel 53Ul sds 5 58 5o LS (Ll ol
Sl g dngdl slazel o6 e
b e Ll 30188 e Lokl e T 1o ol ey e Jolill e o
sdo o ¢ 5 Bl SaU G d ) dn ) w5 s ST il
i My D el e Jg el Ze o laylad Gisy (L3 UsY)
Awaldi 3L
ABUE Cpa "0 gua) Aha™ A0ala) Balal) (e (1) BAAN Ailgs B b Le il
=YV AL YN Y LB glalL B alal) a) Y
(BUG) 7wy SLaSaadl e iyl I il UL el JS Y - ¥
AWl sde = gl wie 5l Ledb sl L = LI s s el
B LSl (BUG) ¥y SLiSaudl) pas Lly P o cdingl) 0,5 —£
LS e cop i gl Ol e 12 W) il Ol ally GLI
JUll o e dhols (Y LT 5ol Sl e Lot 5 < L)
Sl i 5 2 Al s | iy 5y i e | OUL ad 1Y
IS o 55 5L Yoy demncigll OUL LY i Ol 5 il Y
Ll bl o Jslie T 5T sl oS 1 UL o s ey LY
Hala) L3 sds ol b - W 5 Lo Jad| 51 Laslae] JHUll e
S Oy &5 gy | lad) ad | Y JU oo e
ULl s ddlad | Ol pewiadly Oledal | 187 ST (Lo s



Voo YYY i ol Ve () LS ¥ sl - K )l 4

Article V'"Mandatory and Voluntary Relinquishments'' last paragraph
of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014 shall be
deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:

All data and information obtained following Petroleum Operations
under this Agreement, according to Article III (e) and Article (V),
shall be submitted by CONTRACTOR to EUG immediately after
relinquishment (MANDATORY or VOLUNTARY) as mentioned
in this Article above, not later than thirty (30) days from EGPC’s
approval on this relinquishment.

By the time of such relinquishment or the expiry date of the Concession
period, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that all environmental regulations
set out in Article XVIII herein, have been followed, in accordance
with sound and accepted Petroleum industry practices, if so requested
by EGPC.

ARTICLE VI

The following shall be added at the end of paragraph (a) of Article
VIII "TITLE TO ASSETS" of the Concession Agreement issued by
Law No. 212 of 2014: -

3 - All samples and technical data shall be transferred to EUG once it is
completed or requested or at the time of termination of this Agreement.

4 - EGPC shall have title through "EUG" to all original data and
information resulting from Petroleum operations under this
Agreement (either charged to recoverable costs or not) including
but not limited to geological, geophysical, geochemical, petro
physical, cores, cuttings taking from drilling wells and engineering
data; well logs and completion status reports; and any other data that
the CONTRACTOR or anyone acting on its behalf may compile or
obtain during the term of this Agreement. (Including but not limited
to geological, geophysical, well logs and their sectors) as well as all
data and interpretations related to this data.



VoYY i Vo B () L, S Y sl - el Al AN

Aaaludt 3211

Bdlall al i) ABEN (pe "pdall” daulil) Balal) Algs A b L dilay

SARREIR SRR LR SR ERIPT P

Sl | LY O Ys oo 5¥as (A, o) T LS e dngld S5l iy ()
SCSPURP Y SRPT: | R PR C I E| B HERIERPIE I SRS R W]
ol oWl e

Al 3aLL

DR R g Sl 8 e dag) 1) alal) (e (b)) 9 (2) Ol RRN il A

RSNl ¥ o) g Al Y Y aB ) o gilally B jaliall a AN A8 he "AAR g

=ik b (YAl

JoVG Bl bty i) oo gty Y Ozt Jpol s 3o (5)
zWYls Sl e Lly g SULIT el o o BL Joy
oo S AW/ GUL) s sl ol béas g & (EUG)
A & Sl ol 51 ALl oda e 158

L) i po 5l el 0,80 ol oy Wl 3 U5l sy 2l 5001 Y5 ()
GBI e 5 ellsy JulSG Lkl o1l B JI U3l 5 ) ool
Moy Jp NN B amdy i )| Ollasdl 2310 5 G vl 7 oo Lol
W) ara e = W andl e ey ol e (sl g daiey I OUL,
ooz oWl Olany J3addl pas () 5,)) sds oo iyl e pianis G pid |
oo e (BUG) Y1y SLiSaudl) s Lly P o ! J] S5l
Lol | ULl 8 pad 1Y JUl s e alt) 38 UT UL
bl | & e |y o hal | S GUIS s (UYLt y et |y Sy 58 sk |
oLl g



WYY i Ve S () S Y sl - e )5 4

ARTICLE VII

The following shall be added at the end of Article IX "BONUSES" of
the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014: -

(p) CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC as an unrecoverable signature
bonus the sum of eight hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($800,000)
before the Effective Date of the First Amendment, after the relevant

law 1is issued.
ARTICLE VIII

Paragraphs (d) & (e) of Article XIV "RECORDS, REPORTS AND
INSPECTION" of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212
of 2014 shall be deleted in their entirety and shall be replaced by the

following:-

(d) Originals of records can only be exported with the permission of
EGPC; provided that a monitor or a comparable record is maintained
in EUG in the A.R.E., and provided that such original/processed data
shall be repatriated to A.R.E. promptly following such processing or
analysis on the understanding that they belong to EGPC.

(e) During the period CONTRACTOR is conducting the Exploration
operations, EGPC’s duly authorized representatives or employees shall
have the right to full and complete access to the Area at all reasonable
times with the right to observe the operations being conducted and to
inspect all assets, records and data kept by CONTRACTOR. EGPC’s
representative, in exercising its rights under the preceding sentence
of this paragraph (e), shall not interfere with CONTRACTOR’s
operations. CONTRACTOR shall provide EGPC, through EUG, with
copies of any and all data (including, but not limited to, geological
and geophysical data, reports, logs and well surveys) information and

interpretation of such data.



VoYY e V0 B () pSe Y saddl - e JlB AL VA

gl LS pas Ll P oo gt ol ST dngdls Sl
D> iard3] Sy <Ll Sl s (206 e Jpad] o (EUG)
Slosdally UL e U Gb ol oMbl il 51/ ol 3
3 Oy 5 51 Ll GG on Uy dem |y B85k
RVRRETL R SVEVA RN 5 SEPTI( -5 83 | PSR L P [N R DS AU SR E Y
Lol el Jrad e Sl (F) EW s, bty Sl s
315 e 0yl il
& Akl ioll oULl e U G b gl ol Jolial) Gy J2lL
Ga, J3Ll 00805 el ool olald Gy o J5li of Jslll ik, Dl
Jho S| 33| o
P9 ek (VR (]
Cild g paal) g AL AU Salal) pa clasdd) () O (V) 3R Cddal
5odlall o) NI 4B Ga " palaal) AURLIM MAT Galal) (e Melidil) g
~ieh Loy Jadiedip JalSlly Yo ) € Adead YO Y Q8 ¢ ity

S ed Wl o2l T Sl il Ly cul o olead | 2SS (Y)
S8l 51 Ll 5l Jslally dnegd! oS g T S J s ol g
Nl s o Lyl 5,51y dekenll Gload b L) dayWl
L o ek B sk | LT S5 Lol T 6391 I B B UL
SN o iyl sy P o Wil iy Sl oy sl o N1 Lihaig Ao
o5 ke 3ty g r ol e U3 Joa 2y (EUG) oYl
bz 31 ¢S ole sl Legd il 08,201 51 Ll 5l Sl ixegd!



VoYY Ll Ve S () LS ¥ sl - K )5 4

For the purpose of obtaining new offers or carrying out regional
studies, GOVERNMENT and/or EGPC shall, through EUG during
Exploration and/or Development period, show any third party
geophysical, geological data, information and other technical data or
CONTRACTORs reports and interpretations, with respect to the part
or parts adjacent to the proposed area in the new offers, upon notifying
CONTRACTOR, and provided that three (3) years have passed the
acquisition of such data, unless CONTRACTOR agrees to a shorter
period.

CONTRACTOR shall also have the right to show any third party the
data relevant to the Area in case CONTRACTOR desires to assign in
accordance with Article XXI, which assignment shall be subject to
GOVERNMENT’s approval.

ARTICLE IX

Paragraph (2) of (f) Services of ARTICLE II "COSTS, EXPENSES AND
EXPENDITURES" of Annex "E" "ACCOUNTING PROCEDURE"

of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212 of 2014 shall be
deleted in its entirety, and shall be replaced by the following:-

(2) Cost of services performed by EGPC, by CONTRACTOR or by their
Affiliated Companies in facilities inside or outside the A.R.E. Regular,
recurring, routine services, such as interpreting magnetic tapes and/
or other analyses, shall be performed and charged by EGPC and/or
CONTRACTOR or their Affiliated Companies, as well as, geological
and geophysical studies relevant to the Concession Area purchased by
CONTRACTOR, through EUG, at an agreed contracted price. Major
projects involving engineering and design services shall be performed
by EGPC and/or CONTRACTOR or their Affiliated Companies at a

negotiated contract amount.



Yo ol Vo B () LS Y osuall - L Jlin Al Y

Galall Ga "B o cild g paall g Cadlil™ AU Balad) Algd B L L Gl
=YV E A YN Y aB ) ¢ gillly B jalall al ) A (e " osdanal) aUATY T
1A gard) g Al 4 Iy cild g paall (0)
4 l5Ys B g o8 Uil e I S 550 o DU IS (V)
oraia b b oo e LedSs Jod I ikl S slad] ol Oy
Dol b se ol e = Lalyy ol s (e (L) sl 5l 3 ade
Py b b o Jo Jo sl 51850l g sy Tkl b LS50 ol
G s e Lol 5aU e () 5,201 S ade
@A&JQWKA&J&‘QMQL,LA:JQMGJHS,:JH,:Q;Lﬂ (¥)
Ol sy 0 i |y dalad) LSy g iSO Jlas Y1 3 o iy () L 5o
OB Al pazy (] 055 e ) S Bale dhay gy 5y (]
o Y p Il ulsYls nesend bl e dele diay gpmia
v At S Slspall sda g5 clsall o S g sl e peilis
kel ol Eelod | LA 8y el Sl s Eomd | ldas
3 plalt 3 LYY
Y L3 o6 s JoY1 Jedasd) Gt o] s e Al 5 Lo e Lzl
oo\ <l d> S0 ;«chﬁj (& oo e oy U Lujj.ybb).dl‘}ﬁ&dw
s A N0 ST 6 1 Y e ST o 50Y1 231 S 0
3yt Az Al 3aLLS
(%) TN Jo¥1 Ol dadomy AL J gl (£) diagl po 100 JN1 Judadl Gl >
st Jotld U35 1n J5Y1 ool e (V) sty Jooly S Gl Laiioy s Jpl
ol ae
3 plie ALY 30180
o Sl Joull o s Jﬂwmuwb.@ﬁgy&; olsadl ol GILBYI 331,
olsadl s e bugn JSU s Juy I el s oL SUT 38 o5 agesd! 5
ade gy wlyd SIBYI sol oss Ul 3y Lo W1 b)UT BEJ doctes doeow
Ml el Vs Jpo sl oy ade s Olb> co gt il SN O L1 s
o s W1 a1 231U dotis s dmames ol sind] s



YN YYY E V0 B (g LS Y sl - T )l B A

The following shall be added at the end of ARTICLE II "COSTS,
EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES" of Annex "E" "ACCOUNTING
PROCEDURE" of the Concession Agreement issued by Law No. 212
of 2014: -

(n) Administrative Overhead and General Expenses:

(1) The cost of staffing and maintaining CONTRACTOR’s head office in
the A.R.E. other than field offices which shall be charged as provided
for in Article II (1) of this Annex, and excepting salaries of employees
of CONTRACTOR who are temporarily assigned to and directly
serving on the Area, which shall be charged as provided for in Article
IT (b) of this Annex.

(2) While the Operating Company is conducting operations, the Operating
Company’s personnel engaged in general clerical and office work,
supervisors and officers whose time is generally spent in the main
office and not the field, and all employees generally considered as
general and administrative and not charged to other types of expense
shall be charged to operations. Such expenses shall be allocated each
month between Exploration and Development operations according to
sound and practicable accounting methods.

ARTICLE X

Except as specifically amended hereby, the Concession Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. However, in
case of any conflict between the provisions of the Concession Agreement
and the provisions of this First Amendment, the latter shall apply.

ARTICLE XI

This First Amendment is issued of four (4) identical originals, the First
Party maintains three (3) originals, the Second Party maintains one (1)
original of this First Amendment to act in accordance to its provisions if
necessary.

ARTICLE XII

With regard to this First Amendment, the Parties approved that the address
supplemented to their entity in the preface is their chosen address for
notification, all notices sent and correspondences received in such address
are considered valid with the outcome of all its legitimate effects. In the
event any of the parties changes the aforesaid address, such Party shall
notify the other Party by a registered letter upon receipt otherwise, the
correspondence only sent to the aforementioned address is to be considered
valid with the outcome of all its legitimate effects.



VoYY i V0 B () sSe Y sadl - )i A YY

B plins AT 3aLLY

St o 056 s o s o Lo albl o Y Gile Ha J581 Joaadl 50 Y
JolS ke iy 1 Y1 o] e wodsild U 2l s dssa g (o Rl
Joaadd Gl 35 ans & e a5 s sl oo il i 0515 05 W1 58
Jsllly degd s de S o 1 S5V

(P (PESIg dgl A8 4

Lgis

(Slals Lola 1 audl

Jo sl daladl 4y puaal) disgd)
Lgis

Shall £3e 1A ol gad) )
R (i ) 1 Aideary

Sall (3t 1 untigeall Al

dpamal) 3 g il g Joial) g : Addbuay

................................................... 2
:

----------------------------------------------- [l -



L B L & OV T BN (D I OO VSRS SRSV Y

ARTICLE XIII
This First Amendment shall not be binding upon any of the parties hereto

unless and until a law is issued by the competent authorities of the A.R.E.
authorizing the Minister of Petroleum to sign this First Amendment and
giving this First Amendment full force and effect of law notwithstanding
any countervailing Governmental enactment, and the First Amendment
Agreement is signed by the GOVERNMENT, EGPC and CONTRACTOR.

IEOC PRODUCTION B.V.

By

Mr: Mattia Campanati

In his capacity: General Manager
Signature:
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
By

Geologist: Alaa El Batal

In his capacity: Chief Executive Officer

Signature:
ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
By

Engineer: Tarek El Molla

In his capacity: Minister of Petroleum and Mineral Resources

Signature:

Date:




VoYY i Vo B () L, S Y sl - el A ve

u\ _in o ‘x‘
Jo¥ Jada (Blas

ATl Sl (o i) A3 BB

dbdl s 0.

Aoede L e L g ddkaie (B

Appilt st ymaally

Yo ) & Al YAY @B 5 53LEML 3y aleal

>

i)
Ayl s dy gga>
9

Jgmictl? Aolad) Ay pocal| Al

3

o2 (o (K839 50 Y 901 AS

al AN dahia dgas Ciag

c N A ey i Ly Loy il (V-0) e

Jde JoY1 ol G| LeeSon 5 Loy I

(oS VEE0) g o S Ona sy dnady Dlany 5 A I Gl olis s -
% e tholS1 | el 5T oy lellad o e 2 51 S e 0055 s - b0
Jsblly jo ) bk e $Bs (F) &M 3 3Bs (V) oW il Je
bbs o Coed (V=0) Golll 3 Lkl saf 1 bobdl of LsMI ey -
Tl e Ul el il | o301 5 sy e O Yy Bl idns iy

33l Llad ! Jladly UGS



Yo YYY I, Vo B (g) S Y sadl - T )l B A

ANNEX "A-1"
FIRST AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT
FOR PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
IN
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ISSUED BY VIRTUE OF LAW NO. 212 OF 2014
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AND
IEOC PRODUCTION B.V.

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION OF THE CONCESSION AREA

Annex "B-1" is a provisional illustrative map at an approximate scale of
1: 500 000 showing the Area covered and affected by this First Amendment

Agreement.

The Area measures approximately one thousand four hundred and forty
five square kilometers (1445 km?) of surface Area. It is composed of all
or part of Exploration Blocks, the whole Blocks are defined on three (3)

minutes latitude by three (3) minutes longitude grid.

It is to be noted that the delineation lines of the Area in Annex "B-1"
are intended to be only illustrative and provisional and may not show

accurately their true position in relation to existing monuments and

geographical features.



Yol o Vo S () 550 Y saddl = e Jl 5y A

A

Sl e K tny sl Rileald 251 LU oWy Yo b b 3,005

—
3 g cldaa)
Aasle @ qgis ABhia
dn pl) ¢ auall
-i()) gL—Lé
Jo—hl 3 Gaseh i AL
°¥y vy °y. AU \
°¥y va °y. A Y
°¥y Ye °y. A : r
°¥ Y °y. Mo £
°ys Y °y. "o ’ 0
°yq Y oy, Ne o Yo 1
°Y1 W °y. e o Ty
oy 4 TR oy, Y : A
°vq Y °y. Ny 4
°¥y Y °y. Y : \.
°¥q Ly oy. Y \
°Yy P °y. A \Y
°vy g °y. A ’ \Y
°Y1 e °y. o ¥
°vq A oy, \q : \o




YN i V0 B () S Y sadl - T )l B A

Coordinates of the corner points of the Area are given in the following

table which forms an integral part of Annex "A-1":-

BOUNDARY COORDINATES
OF
SOUTH WEST MELETHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
BLOCK (1):-
POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE

1 30° 26 00.00" | 26° 39" 00.00"
2 30° 18" 00.00" | 26° 39 00.00"
3 30° 18" 00.00" | 26° 24  00.00"
4 30° 15" 00.00" | 26° 24  00.00"
5 30° 15" 00.00" | 26°  21'  00.00"
6 30° 14 35.00" | 26° 21" 00.00"
7 30° 14 3500" | 26° 16  10.00"
8 30° 12 00.00" | 26° 16  10.00"
9 30° 12 00.00" | 26° 02  00.00"
10 30° 177 00.00" | 26° 02  00.00"
1 30° 177 00.00" | 26° 03  00.00"
12 30° 18 00.00" | 26° 03  00.00"
13 30° 18" 00.00" | 26° 04  00.00"
14 30° 19 00.00" | 26° 04  00.00"
15 30° 19 00.00" | 26° 08  00.00"




Yo ol Ve S (g L Se Y sl - K Jlin Al YA
Js—bh 3 Gas—ch A FERRY
°vq A oy \o 1
°vq \A oy \o \Y
°Ya A °y. Y. VA
°v1 e °y. v.ooo \4
°vq \q °y. Ye Y.
°v1 vy °y. A\ Y
°vq Yy °y. Y. Yy
°vY \q °y. Y. Yy
°v1 14 °y. i Ye
°vq Y °y. A Yo
°¥y Yoo °y. o YA
°¥ Y °y. '£0 Yy
°Y1 ve oo °y. IS YA
°Ya vy °y. g 0 Y4
°v1 vy °y. YA Y.
°¥q v °y. YA ¥
°vq i °y. Y. vy
°vy oo oy, v vy
°vq vy °y. YA v
°Ya Yy °y. YA vo
°Y1 vy °y. AN r




YA YYY i Vo B () s Se Y sadl - T )l B A

POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE
16 30° 15' 00.00" 26° 08' 00.00"
17 30° 15' 00.00" 26° 18' 00.00"
18 30° 20" 00.00" 26° 18 00.00"
19 30° 20" 00.00" 26° 19' 00.00"
20 30° 24 00.00" 26° 19' 00.00"
21 30° 24 00.00" 26° 21 00.00"
22 30° 30’ 00.00" 26° 21 00.00"
23 30° 30’ 00.00" 26° 19' 00.00"
24 30° 36' 00.00" 26° 19' 00.00"
25 30° 36' 00.00" 26° 29' 00.00"
26 30° 45' 00.00" 26° 29' 00.00"
27 30° 45' 00.00" 26° 34 00.00"
28 30° 40' 50.00" 26° 34 00.00"
29 30° 40' 50.00" 26° 33 00.00"
30 30° 38 00.00" 26° 33 00.00"
31 30° 38 00.00" 26° 36' 00.00"
32 30° 30’ 00.00" 26° 36' 00.00"
33 30° 30’ 00.00" 26° 33 00.00"
34 30° 28' 00.00" 26° 33 00.00"
35 30° 28' 00.00" 26° 27 00.00"
36 30° 26' 00.00" 26° 27 00.00"




Yo ol Vo B () LS ¥ osuall - L Jlin Al ¥

-:(Y) glLté
Jo—dada 3 va—s b 3 a__las;
°yy Y °y. v \
°yy Y oy. Y. \
°yy 1 oy Y. v
°vy 1 oy Yy ¢
°vy iy oy Yy 0
°yy oy °y. v 1




PV Y N0 S () 58 Y sl - de

BLOCK (2):-
POINT NO. LATITUDE LONGITUDE
1 300 36 00.00" | 27° 12 00.00"
2 300 30 00.00" | 27°  12'  00.00"
3 300 30 00.00" | 27° 06  00.00"
4 300 27° 00.00" | 27° 06  00.00"
5 300 27°  00.00" | 27° 03  00.00"
6 300 36 00.00" | 27° 03  00.00"




Yol ol V0 S5 () 5 ¥ osuall = i Jli Al Y

“\-u”(j;.\a

dagle i gia Adhie

¥y o 5 780

oYY T

oy, *

YL

¥ gl

T
: L :
: :

Ay Al gl psuall
X s =3 -
YR Y3 Y. VY s
ANNEX (B-1) (V-o) gk

FIRST AMENDEMENT AGREEMENT OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR
PETROLEUM
EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION
AND
IEOC PRODUCTION B. V.

IN
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
A.RE.

SCALE 1 :500 000

ABEN J oY) Jasal) L)
Al g Jg il o Cagll ) 5N
Al paa dy ) sgan
9
Sl dalall 4 paall Aisgl)

3
b, (o 839
o
dagle g gl dikia
Ay 4l 5l yaually

REd
0o vov ) awl (ile




vy Vo¥riw Ve S (z) L5 Y sl - L )l 5 4

ANNEX“B-1"

SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA

ZB00°E 26°30°0°E

27T00°E
T

30*50°0"N

250N
T

300N

L
30*50°0°N

[
Block 2
2
5 4

L
250N

WESTERN DESERT

L
30"00"N

s L
26*0'0°E 26'300"E

L
2T00E

ANNEX (B-1)
FIRST AMENDEMENT AGREEMENT OF
THE CONCESSION AGREEMENT FOR
PETROLEUM
EXPLORATION AND EXPLOITATION
BETWEEN
THE ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYPT
AND
THE EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM
CORPORATION
AND
IEOC PRODUCTION B. V.

IN
SOUTH WEST MELEIHA AREA
WESTERN DESERT
ARE.

SCALE 1 :500 000

(Vo) dada
AN Y1 fyanth
Al g gl e Eagll ol SN
Al yaaa dy ) ggan
)

Jssll Aalad) Ay paall Adggd)
3
(o (g S g
o
dasde g Gigia dihia
Ay Al 8 paually

X
Pus s :\ P-ll)l‘uﬂt:‘i“




Yor¥ Z b Vo S () 5 ¥ sl - dmn JlB Al ¥

ARNT

Ol illas.
AR PR\ i) Q— ad ) Gladal) cillad
Josll daladl 4y puaal) digd)
2239 dgla dga
FORSEN P SRS [ U SyUCE-{ PN | JE N | RS B D P P JEEH[INEN P
isted Sle¥l Cinadl e Ja Y Sledl Ciar Wy s pall g U el G2y
SUns) Ja el el Tppall Zigl) s iatit paiay Ul iy ()] s
SLYss g SNa (V ) Db A s 350 B (ALl b s L]
o Gl JLis) g 8830 Il B4 205 0T 1S Y1 Sl LY
b LSl (V) i Comd| Ol e 1 Lol 5l S (7057
(Fo0m o) G Blaady Dl B g3l « el s 45,201 P (o
T ol 5, D« o o o 5y S 2 oY Sl | LY Y e Y0
(F) el Gl s Y- YN /0/ ¥ 55500 i) i) Gudond ] 231s 005 o
Jodadl e dayl JI sl paxie Y- YE/N . /Y S e Al Codl 5,8 o Ol g
o b o] 5Ls) YN E Bl YAY 5, 0 W st 5 palall oY1 A3 WY U5V
S ol iy Wl el el donde O Og dibie iy I ("dYT Joaad]
e e iy Loy 828 o 1 1 ST sl 3T e (V=0) 5 (V=T) il
e & sy gy (Mg anz” e L L] L) il
Bl Jaiss Gow Ol s cogt caliall idsiey Bloall sds ol o5l s
SUY IS5 e ¥ (F, 00+, o) Gl Dlaaad s e 5 Ly Lo 75
SLESaYI (V) i oo o IS i o] e L] ook any cll3y ¢ 50 oY sl
oo i oS 1] s o olandsadl s e Jandsa S el Sl
oWl il Sl



PO Y N0 S () 58w Y saall - de )l B A

Annex "C-3"
Letter of Guaranty
Letter of Guaranty No. --- (Cairo ------------ 20---)

EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION.
Gentlemen,

The undersigned, National Bank of Egypt (or any bank operating in A.R.E.
under the supervision of the Central Bank of Egypt and that has credit
rating not less than that of A.R.E.) as Guarantor, hereby guarantees to the
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLUEM CORPORATION (hereinafter
referred to as "EGPC") to the limit of seven million U.S. Dollars
($7,000,000), the performance by IEOC PRODUCTION B.V. (hereinafter
referred to as "CONTRACTOR") of'its obligations required for Exploration
operations by drilling two (2) Exploration wells through the Operating
Company, considering three million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars
($3,500,000) for not drilling each well, during the period starts from the
approval date of EGPC’s Executive Board of Directors dated 23/5/2021,
and before the end of the three (3) years of the Exploration period ending
on 7/10/2024 under Article IV of the First Amendment of the Concession
Agreement issued by virtue of Law No. 212 of 2014 (hereinafter referred
to as the "First Amendment") covering SOUTH WEST MELEIHA Area,
WESTERN DESERT described in Annexes "A-1" and "B-1" of this First
Amendment Agreement, by and between the ARAB REPUBLIC OF
EGYPT (hereinafter referred to as "A.R.E."), EGPC and CONTRACTOR,

It is understood that this Guaranty and the liability of the Guarantor
hereunder shall be automatically and gradually reduced by the value
of three million five hundred thousand U.S. Dollars ($3,500,000) upon
confirmation by EGPC of drilling of each firm well of the aforesaid two
(2) Exploration wells. Each such reduction shall be established by the joint
written statement of CONTRACTOR and EGPC.



VoYY i Vo G () L, S Y sl - )l Al ¥

Jo3 1Y e oo ol Wl - UL oy o Bl of dzedl o, 13 b W 35
il )l ssll Wb e laslanl (Y) oy Lisg anljdl o 5,83l SN ALl < Byl
oliall e L stce gl Il (50 Y W« oss o Lo ool s o YT 8 e
il oo RS 1AL Al ode o ol Jly o L A il ads e 5Ll p3 L
AW sl panis v | pedl oy
- il 13 Gladal) ilbad L8 o iy g
LS U3 cpaliall s 13] Y] Jpnil] 36 L plaiall ol e YT = )
ol il gozs UL O B oY1 easdl ol 2l S
Ol el o0 e bl il Bloiall ode ey 4 8511 o st b Gyl
DYy
UL e pledall olas gy J ol ey - ¥
Y YN/ /A e Dl sl (V) iy ol (F) &6 aay (1)
3 il g g I SN 35S UL g o ey Lot ()
Sl s e dp sl AW Y1 sl Uslas S5l dag)) Lo
G| i W
oo 1 s pelall ] o o o pladl e 3 s o 06 JWIL, - ¥
sy Kl oo (S 1 30 e 2SN e o)l Olas e gl (3o
polagas Jyliad) ponadl dls 4
5 bzl ode 5 ad] el sl i J Jolll oF (1)
Al ] el B e o o L5 T ()
il aie 5l Ul gy o 13] 0 L] i glaiall Ol 55le] - s
cc al AaY) Gild J gy ) sl g
e
adall laal)



	2 مكرر ج.
	2023-1-15-2023-3
	New bookmark2




